
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 April 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Committee Room1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

Membership  
  

Chairman   
Vice-Chairman  
   
  Councillor PJ Edwards  
 Councillor SM Michael  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 APRIL 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item(s) will not be, or are likely not 
to be, open to the public and press at the time they are considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is considered 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
a. Information relating to any individual. 

 
b. Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual. 

 

 

3. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 
INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL. 
 

11 - 24 

 To consider the recommendations of the Officer Panel in relation to a dual 
driver. 
 

 

4. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 
INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL. 
 

25 - 34 

 To consider the recommendations of the Officer Panel in relation to a dual 
driver. 
 
 

 

5. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 
INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL. 
 

35 - 52 

  
To consider the recommendations of the Officer Panel in relation to a dual 
driver. 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

 
 

 

 

5



Recording of this meeting 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7



8



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9



10



AGENDA ITEM 3

11

Document is Restricted



14



15

Document is Restricted



16



17

Document is Restricted



18



19

Document is Restricted



20



21

Document is Restricted



22



23

Document is Restricted



24



AGENDA ITEM 4

25

Document is Restricted



28



29

Document is Restricted



30



31

Document is Restricted



32



33

Document is Restricted



34



AGENDA ITEM 5

35

Document is Restricted



40



41

Document is Restricted



42



43

Document is Restricted



48



49

Document is Restricted



50



51

Document is Restricted



52


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 Consideration of dual driver to determine whether an individual is a fit and proper person to hold a dual driver licence, following referral from Officer Panel.
	Appendix 1 Copy of expulsion letter
	Appendix 2 Screen shot 1
	Appendix 3 twitter Screen shot 2
	Appendix 4 twitter screen shot 3
	Decision notice

	4 Consideration of dual driver to determine whether an individual is a fit and proper person to hold a dual driver licence, following referral from Officer Panel.
	Appendix 1 - Previous suspension notice
	Appendix 2 - current suspension
	Appendix 3 decision notice

	5 Consideration of dual driver to determine whether an individual is a fit and proper person to hold a dual driver licence, following referral from Officer Panel.
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Domestic Violence Order
	Appendix 2 - Notice of intention to suspend
	Appendix 3 - Copies of returned cheques
	Appendix 4 - Decision Notice Officer Panel




Minutes of the meeting


AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee 
held at Committee Room1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 16 April 2015 at 
11.00 am 
  

Present:  (Chairman) 
 (Vice Chairman) 

   
Councillors: PJ Edwards, SM Michael and A Seldon 
 

  
In attendance: Barber, Jones, C Lloyd and Smith 

  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor A Seldon was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

hearing. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

  
3. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 

INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL.   

  
  

SUMMARY OF THE PRCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Members of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the above appeal, full  
details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background  
papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Claire Corfield, representing the  
Licensing Authority who confirmed that the License holder was unable to attend.  
 
Due to the non-attendance of the applicant, the decision of the committee was to  
postpone the hearing to a date to be confirmed. 

 
The Committee also directed Claire Corfield to request further information in relation to  
the matter. 

 

  
4. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 

INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL.   

  
 SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
Members of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the above appeal, full  
details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background  



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from the applicant,  
(the Dual Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licence holder) and Claire Corfield,  
representing the Licensing Authority. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the  
Sub-Committee were of the opinion that the applicants Dual Hackney and Private Hire  
licence should be REVOKED IMMEDIATELY. 

 
  
5. CONSIDERATION OF DUAL DRIVER TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 

INDIVIDUAL IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER 
LICENCE, FOLLOWING REFERRAL FROM OFFICER PANEL.   

 
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

  
 Claire Corfield representing the Licensing Authority confirmed that the applicant had 

surrendered his dual driver licence, therefore, the Sub-committee were not required to  
come to a decision on the matter.  

  
<LAYOUT_SECTION>

 


